
Board of Zoning Adjustment 
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Agenda Item # 1 
BOA-002650-2023 
 

View additional details on this proposal and all application materials using the following link: 

Applicant Materials for Consideration  

 
DETAILS 
 

Location:  

720 Museum Drive 

 

Applicant / Agent: 

Philip Burton, Burton Property Group / Stephen 

Harvey, McDowell Knight, Agent 

 

Property Owner: 

City of Mobile 

 

Current Zoning: 

R-1, Single-Family Residential Suburban  

 

Future Land Use: 

Institutional 

 

Case Numbers: 

6549 

 

 

Unified Development Code Requirement: 

 

• A minimum of 10 acres West of Interstate 65 is 

required for consideration of a Planned 

Development. 

 

Board Consideration: 

 

• Site variance to allow a Planned Development 

application on 4.33± acres West of Interstate 65. 
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SITE HISTORY  
 

The site was formerly used by the Alabama National Guard as an armory with the existing large building 
constructed in the mid to late 1960’s.  The Armory Commission of Alabama deeded the property to the City in the 
2000’s and earlier this year, the City published a Request For Proposal (RFP) to sell the property.  

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Engineering Comments: 

No comments. 
 

Traffic Engineering Comments: 

Driveway number, size, location, and design to be approved by Traffic Engineering and conform to AASHTO 

standards. Any required on-site parking, including ADA handicap spaces, shall meet the minimum standards as 

defined in Article 3, Section 64-3-12 of the City’s Unified Development Code. 

 

Urban Forestry Comments: 

Property to be developed in compliance with state and local laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection 

on both city and private properties [Act 929 of the 1961 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature (Acts 1961, p. 

1487), as amended, and City Code Chapters 57 and 65]. Private removal of trees in the right-of-way will require 

approval of the Mobile Tree Commission. Removal of heritage trees from undeveloped residential sites, 

developed residential sites in historic districts, and all commercial sites will require a tree removal permit. 

 

Fire Department Comments: 

All projects within the City Limits of Mobile shall comply with the requirements of the City of Mobile Fire Code 

Ordinance (2021 International Fire Code). Fire apparatus access is required to be within 150' of all non-sprinklered 

commercial buildings and within 300' of all sprinklered commercial buildings. Fire water supply for all commercial 

buildings will be required to meet the guidance of Appendices B and C of the 2021 International Fire Code. The 

minimum requirement for fire hydrants is to be within 400’ of non-sprinkled commercial buildings, within 600’ of 

sprinkled commercial buildings, and within 100’ of fire department connections (FDC) for both standpipes and 

sprinkler systems. 

 

Planning Comments: 

The applicant is requesting a Site Variance to allow a Planned Development application on 4.33± acres West of 

Interstate 65.  The site is zoned R-1, Single-Family Residential Suburban District, and is located within the 

Neighborhood General sub-district of the Spring Hill Overlay.  The Unified Development Code requires Planned 

Development sites to include a minimum of 10 acres, when the site is located West of Interstate 65. 

 

The entire application packet is available via the link on Page 1. 

 

The subject site is adjoined to the Southeast by a City of Mobile Fire Rescue station, R-3 and commercial zoning 

and uses to the West and North, vacant commercial zoning to the East across McGregor, and R-1, Single-Family 
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and institutional development (Mobile Area Water Service and public safety telecommunications) to the East and 

South.  

 

As referenced in the Site History, the City published a RFP for the site which stated in part that the City sought 
proposals that will “create an impact to the community through residential development…[and that]…multifamily 
dwellings are of interest to support the residential housing demand.”  The RFP went on to say “the property can 
be considered for rezoning to a more suitable category, depending on the plans” and “It is expected that the 
selected respondent will rezone the property as needed.”  The RFP also stated that the “development would be 
required to fully comply with applicable City of Mobile zoning regulations.”  
 
At this point, further information regarding Planned Development (PD) zoning is appropriate.  A PD zoning district 
is an alternative zoning district where a project is so unique that it does not appropriately fit within an existing 
zoning district classification.  A PD creates its own unique zoning district and standards (site dimensions, density, 
uses, development standards, etc.) and requires the same process as a rezoning for a “typical” zoning district (R-1, 
B-2, I-1, etc.); a public hearing is held with the Mobile City Planning Commission who then makes a 
recommendation to the City Council.  The City Council makes the final decision on the PD zoning application.  
 
Due to the flexibility available with a PD zoning district, minimum site standards were established to prohibit a 
disruptive zoning pattern.  The Unified Development Code (fka the Zoning Ordinance), in 64-2-23.A.2. states that 
an application for PD rezoning must include the following minimum contiguous land area:  

 
(b) Areas West of I-65 or South of I-10:  10 acres.   

 
For informational purposes, areas East of I-65 and North of I-10 require a minimum of 5 acres.  It is further stated 
in Section 64-2-23.B.3. that; “The PD District is not intended to be used as a means to reduce the standards and 
requirements of the development of property as otherwise required by this Chapter.”   
 
The applicant has submitted the site plan that was included in the RFP bid for the property.  The applicant goes on 
to say there is uncertainty as to the ability to construct the proposed 362 units on 4.33 acres due to the 
requirements and limitations of the UDC.  The applicant also states that some retail use may be incorporated in 
lieu of some residential units but is confident that a PD zoning will be the “best zoning suitable” for the project.  
 
This variance request, if approved, would allow the applicant the ability to submit a PD application to the Planning 
Commission and City Council.  Approval of the variance application would not approve the plan submitted.  

    
VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Standards of Review:   

Variances are not intended to be granted frequently. The applicant must clearly show the Board that the request 

is due to very unusual characteristics of the property and that it satisfies the variance standards. What constitutes 

unnecessary hardship and substantial justice is a matter to be determined from the facts and circumstances of 

each application. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E. 1. of the Unified Development Codes states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a 

variance if: 

 

• The Applicant demonstrates that the variance shall not be contrary to the public interest;  
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• Where, owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provision of this Chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and  

• The spirit of this Chapter will be observed and substantial justice done. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E.2. states no variance shall be granted: 

 

(a) In order to relieve an owner of restrictive covenants that are recorded in Mobile County Probate 

Court and applicable to the property; 

(b) Where economic loss is the sole basis for the required variance; or 

(c) Where the variance is otherwise unlawful. 

 

With this application, the Board is determining if there are unique characteristics associated with the property 

such that no other zoning classification can reasonably accommodate the proposed development, and thus 

granting the applicant the ability to apply for PD zoning.  It should be noted that lower levels of commercial 

zoning, such as B-1 and B-2 urban are possible zoning classifications that would allow mixed use development for 

the site, as it is located within the Neighborhood General Sub-district of the Spring Hill Overlay.   

Considerations:   

Based on the requested Variance application and documentation submitted, if the Board considers approval of 

the request, the following findings of fact must be presented: 

 

1) The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; 
2) Special conditions exist such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and 

3) The spirit of the chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done to the applicant and the 

surrounding neighborhood by granting the variance. 
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